
 

              
 

Council Meeting Date:   November 28, 2016 Agenda Item:   8(b) 
              

 
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM 

CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON 
 

 

AGENDA TITLE:     Discussion of New Agreement with King County for Animal Control 
Services 

DEPARTMENT: City Manager’s Office 
PRESENTED BY: Alex Herzog, Management Analyst 
ACTION:     ____ Ordinance     ____ Resolution     ____ Motion                   

_X__ Discussion    __  _ Public Hearing 
 

 
PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT: 
The City’s current interlocal agreement (Attachment D) with King County for animal 
services was extended in 2015 (Attachment C) to provide coverage from 2016 through 
2017. For discussion tonight is the proposed successor agreement. The initial term will 
provide animal control services from 2018 through 2022. 
 
Currently, Regional Animal Services of King County (RASKC) provides animal services 
for unincorporated King County and 25 contract cities. The service and cost allocation 
model is based on the current levels of services provided, and population of each 
contract city. If a city were to leave or join the pool of contract cities, the service and 
cost allocation for remaining cities could potentially change, impacting Shoreline’s net 
cost. During negotiations of the proposed agreement, representatives from the City of 
Kirkland have indicated that it may leave the pool of cities while representatives from 
the City of Burien have indicated that it may join the pool. 
 
If the City executes the successor agreement with RASKC, the City’s agreement with 
the Progressive Animal Welfare Society (PAWS) for animal shelter services would not 
be affected. However, the City may also desire to extend the PAWS agreement to align 
the terms of the two agreements for simultaneous coverage through 2022.  
 
If the City chooses not to extend the agreement with King County, alternative services 
must be explored and procured in preparation for the current agreement’s expiration on 
December 31, 2017. Provision of animal services by City staff was discussed by Council 
in 2012; Council chose to contract with King County.  
 
RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Total costs are allocated among all contract cities based 20% on their relative 
population and 80% on the usage for each of the three primary services (Field, Shelter, 
and Licensing). Since Shoreline contracts with PAWS for shelter services, only the 
population component (20%) is paid to RASKC. The proposed successor agreement 
cost allocation model would change how usage is determined for cost allocation 
purposes.  
 

 Page 1  8b-1



 

Under the successor agreement, usage is based on the most recent three-year average 
of calls, intakes and licenses, adjusted annually for each service year. This is different 
than the current agreement where usage is based on a single (“base”) year, then used 
effectively for the base year and the following two years, before it is readjusted.  Pet 
Licensing revenue is estimated based on the most recent prior year, or the previous 12 
months prior to the estimate, whichever is most favorable. Population is based on the 
most current population estimates as determined by the Washington State Office of 
Financial Management.  
 
The estimated costs for the upcoming years are as follows: 
 

 
2016 (est.) 2017 (est.) 2018 (est.)  2018 (est.)* 

Allocated Cost  ($157,533) ($163,393) $(169,660) $(199,881) 
Pet Licensing 
Revenue $137,770 $142,533 $142,533 $142,533 
Net Final Cost ($19,763) ($20,860) $(27,127) $(57,348) 

         *This estimate assumes Kirkland will not participate in the RASKC program beginning in 
2018. 
 
Costs and revenues for 2018 are preliminary estimates. Variation in the final net costs 
are subject to change as the cost allocation model for the successor agreement has not 
been finalized.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the City submit a non-binding letter of intent (Attachment A) to 
execute the successor agreement. Submitting this letter does not commit the City to the 
extension, and only indicates interest in the extension. King County has asked that all 
contract cities submit a letter of interest for extending the current agreement by 
December 31, 2016.   
 
 
Approved By: City Manager DT City Attorney MK 
  

 Page 2  8b-2



 

BACKGROUND 
 
King County has provided regional animal services to Shoreline for a number of years. 
In June 2010, the County created a new partnership with 26 cities within the County 
called Regional Animal Services of King County (RASKC). In 2012, 25 cities, including 
Shoreline, contracted with the County for animal services for a three year term, covering 
2013 through 2015 (Attachment D). This agreement was extended to cover 2016 and 
2017 (Attachment C).   
 
Cities that currently contract for animal services (by Service District) (See Attachment E 
for map of participating districts in the County):  
 

District 200: 
North/Northeast 

District 220:  
East 

District 500:  
South 

Carnation  Beaux Arts Black Diamond  
Duvall Bellevue Covington 
Kenmore Clyde Hill Enumclaw 
Kirkland Issaquah Kent 
Lake Forrest Park Mercer Island Maple Valley 
Redmond Newcastle SeaTac 
Sammamish North Bend Tukwila  
Shoreline Snoqualmie  
Woodinville Yarrow Point  
 
The following cities provide their own animal services to their residents: Algona, Auburn, 
Bothell, Burien, Des Moines, Federal Way, Hunts Point, Medina, Milton, Normandy 
Park, Pacific, Renton, Seattle, and Skykomish.  
 
The City of Burien may join the pool of cities that contract with the County for animal 
services. And, recently, the City of Renton was unsuccessful in negotiating a new 
agreement with the Seattle Humane Society and is exploring contracting with the 
County for shelter services. 
 
The RASKC program and services are supported directly by program revenues (pet 
licensing fees and other fees/fines), as well as General Funds from King County and 
many of the contracting cities.  
 
In 2015, RASKC-generated revenues supported 55% of program expenses, with pet 
licensing accounting for 46% and fees/fines/donations accounting for other 9%. The 
remaining 45% of operating expenses are supported by contributions from the County’s 
General Fund and payments from contract cities. By comparison, in 2013, RASKC-
generated revenues supported 49% of program expenses, with pet licensing accounting 
for 44% and fees/fines accounting for 5%. The remaining 51% of operating expenses 
was supported by contributions from the County’s General Fund and payments from 
contract cities. 
  
The RASKC pet licensure rate of approximately 23% is on the high end of animal 
services programs in the county, but is insufficient to fund the entire program. To raise  

 Page 3  8b-3



 

licensing (including renewal) revenues, RASKC uses mailings, both direct and 
saturation, creates and implements jurisdictional marketing campaigns, partnering with 
over 450 pet licensing sales and/or information providers, uses door to door canvassing, 
and has a presence at dozens of events around the County annually. 
 
Services Provided 
The animal services program consists of animal control (“field” services), shelter care 
and pet licensing services. King County provided the following services to Shoreline for 
years 2013 through 2015,  2015 being the last full year of service data: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

King County also provides ancillary support services, such as animal cruelty 
investigations, adjudication of civil infractions, responding to public disclosure requests, 
media inquiries, etc. 
 
Animal Control Services (Field Services)  
Animal control services include responding to calls with information provided over the 
phone or with a response from an animal control officer (ACO). ACOs provide service in 
the field every day of the week from 7:30am-6:30pm. After hours, emergency service is 
provided in response to 911 calls and police assists. The Call Center operates Monday 
through Friday, from 8:30am-4:30pm. When the Call Center is closed, a recorded 
message directs callers to 911 in case of emergency or asks the caller to call back 
during regular business hours or leave a message for response the next business day. 
 
Calls are categorized based on severity. Priority 1 calls are those where there is an 
immediate threat to life, health, safety of humans. Priority 1 calls have a response goal 
of one hour. Alternatively, Priority 6 calls are non-emergencies, such as nuisance 
reports and follow-up inspections. Priority 6 calls have a response goal of two to three 
days. Shoreline’s calls over the last three full years are below: 
 

 
 
Licensing Services 
RASKC provides the following licensing services: 

• License sales available in person at County and City facilities, on-line and at 
partner businesses 

 

Number of 
Calls 

(Priority 1-5) 
Sum of Shelter 

Intakes 
Sum of Pet 

License Count 
2013 311 0 5,063 
2014 316 0 4,936 
2015 271 0 5,175 

 Page 4  8b-4



 

• Email and postcard reminder notices sent for upcoming license expirations and 
late notices, with telephone reminders to many households 

• Tags mailed for new and replacement licenses 
• Maintaining database of pets, owner addresses, and violations 
• Marketing, education and outreach to maintain and increase license sales 
• Participation at local community events throughout the year promoting 

responsible pet ownership and pet licensing 
 
Shelter Services 
Though PAWS is the City’s primary animal shelter provider, the current agreement with 
King County for animal services includes provisions for shelter services under certain 
circumstances.  King County may provide animal shelter services in emergency 
circumstances and when the PAWS Lynnwood shelter is not available. King County 
also provides shelter services for animals other than dogs and cats, whereas PAWS 
provides shelter services only for dogs and cats.  Included in shelter services provided 
by King County are necropsy services when an animal death is being investigated. 
 
Previous Council Discussions and Actions 
On November 17, 2014, Council provided direction to bring back the RASKC Interlocal 
Agreement Extension for approval. The staff report for this Council discussion can be 
found at the following link: 
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/Agendas/Agendas201
4/111714.htm. 
 
On February 23, 2015, Council unanimously approved the extension to the Interlocal 
Agreement with King County for Animal Control Services, covering 2016 and 2017. 
Materials for the February 23, 2015 Council meeting can be found here: 
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/staffreports/2015/staff
report022315-7c.pdf. 
 

DISCUSSION 
 
Negotiating the proposed successor agreement is a complex and lengthy undertaking. 
Given the interdependent nature of the contracting model, the contracting parties 
agreed to certain prescribed contracting milestones, so all parties would: a) know the 
costs of services to their jurisdiction; and b) should parties not agree, provide sufficient 
time for alternative service provision arrangement to be secured.  
 
The pool of cities negotiating the successor agreement have agreed to the following 
contracting milestones: 
 

By June 1, 2016  County provided RASKC briefing materials; 
background, program and contracting information to 
the cities 

By September 1, 2016 Draft Agreement in Principle completed 
By December 31, 2016 Cities confirm Non-Binding Mutual Interest based on 

Agreement in Principle – See response form in 

 Page 5  8b-5

http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/Agendas/Agendas2014/111714.htm
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/Agendas/Agendas2014/111714.htm
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/staffreports/2015/staffreport022315-7c.pdf
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/council/staffreports/2015/staffreport022315-7c.pdf


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Over the last nine months, King County and the cities have been negotiating a 
successor agreement and have reached an Agreement in Principal (AIP) (Attachment 
B). The key terms of the AIP are: 
 

• Services: King County will provide the same services provided today. 
• Term: First term of five years, covering 2018-2022, with two five-year extensions 

for a total possible agreement life of 15 years. 
• Limited Re-Opener upon Notice of Termination: If a party opts out of an 

extension, and the cost impact estimate to the remaining parties does not exceed 
10%, the agreement is extended subject to reaching agreement on revised terms 
on costs and service levels. 

• Cost Model: The cost model continues to be based on a shared cost model, with 
costs allocated based 80% on use and 20% on population; usage will be based 
on a three-year rolling average. 

• Payment: The City currently makes payments twice a year for animal services, in 
July and December, based on estimated costs and revenue from licenses sold to 
City residents. Each year the County reconciles actual costs and revenue 
received from license sales, and the City pays the difference if license revenue 
was insufficient to cover City costs. Pursuant to the Agreement in Principle, the 
City would make one payment a year, in August, instead of two payments, and 
reconciliation of actual costs and revenue would still occur. 

• Latecomers: Cities who want to join the RASKC program after the agreement is 
executed will be allowed, so long as this does not cause an increase in any city’s 
costs payable to the County or a decrease in services. 

• City of Kirkland: The City of Kirkland has indicated they may depart the program; 
therefore two cost models have been developed, one that includes Kirkland and 
one that does not. 

 
Extending the agreement with King County would not affect the City’s agreement with 
PAWS for animal shelter services. However, if the extension with King County is 
executed, the City may desire to extend the PAWS agreement as well to align the terms 
for simultaneous coverage over 2016 and 2017. 
 
  

Attachment G 
By December 31, 2016  County provides draft contract – based on Agreement 

in Principle 
January 2017 Cities and County meet; finalize cost allocation and 

contract changes based on cities providing non-
binding intent to contract  

By March 1, 2017  Cities provide notice to County of final intent to 
contract  

By June 1, 2017  City Councils approve contract  

 Page 6  8b-6



 

Licensing Support Services 
King County offers licensing support services whereby the County, at the City’s 
direction, deploys methods aimed at increasing license sales which would further offset 
the City’s total net costs. This customized marketing support, may include direct mail 
programs, door to door canvassing, utility mailer inserts, having a RASKC presence at 
community events, etc. Generally, RASKC has been able to recover $1.50 for every 
dollar spent on licensing support services. In 2009, RASKC staff conducted door-to-
door canvassing in Shoreline: 
 

 
  
 
 

 
Staff is working with RASKC staff to develop a support services plan for 2017 and 
beyond.  
 
Alternatives 
If the Council chooses not to extend the agreement with King County, alternative 
services must be explored and procured in preparation for the current agreement’s 
expiration on December 31, 2017. If this occurs, staff would come back to Council in the 
near term to begin discussing alternative service models and obtain direction. 
 
For reference, on March 19, 2012, Council discussed the City providing its own animal 
control field services as opposed to the City contracting for this service. The 2012 
analysis included several assumptions and findings: 
 

• Animal control services [would] become a program within the City’s Community 
Services Division (CSD).  The CSD Manager [would] be the director of the animal 
care and control authority, as outlined in Shoreline Municipal Code Title 6: 
Animal Control.  Day to day supervision of the program [would] be provided by 
the Customer Response Team Supervisor.   

• Staff’s recommendation [was] to staff the animal control service with 1.5 full-time 
equivalent Animal Control Officers, with service coverage scheduled at 56 hours 
a week (7 days a week at 8 hours per day) 

• Some overhead costs, would not have direct budgetary impact though there 
would be opportunity costs for staff and resources. For example, the CRT 
Supervisor would be managing the City’s animal control service and less of his 
time could be spent on proactive code enforcement. 

• The estimated 2013 total direct cost for in-house animal services provision was 
estimated at $294,811. However, revenue from pet licensing of $145,689 was 
expected offset total direct costs. Therefore, total net costs, including overhead 
costs such as licensing, shelter and field program administration, was estimated 
at $149,122.  

 
The staff report and supporting materials of the March 19, 2012 Council discussion, 
including an operating plan and cost model, are on the City’s website, here:  

Salary 
Expense 

Gross 
Revenue 

Net 
Revenue 

Homes 
Visited 

$13,065 $22,198 +$9133 8,545 

 Page 7  8b-7



 

http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2012/Sta
ffreport031912-8b.pdf.  After a follow-up discussion on April 9, 2012, Council directed 
staff to bring back the three year RASKC interlocal agreement for authorization. On 
June 25, 2012, Council voted 6-1 to adopt the Interlocal Agreement with King County for 
Regional Animal Services for 2013-2015. 
 

RESOURCE/FINANCIAL IMPACT 
 
Total costs are allocated among all contract cities based 20% on their relative 
population and 80% on the usage for each of the three primary services (Field, Shelter, 
and Licensing). Since Shoreline contracts with PAWS for shelter services, only the 
population component (20%) is paid to RASKC. The proposed successor agreement 
cost allocation model would change how usage is determined for cost allocation 
purposes.  
 
Under the successor agreement, usage is based on the most recent three-year average 
of calls, intakes and licenses, adjusted annually for each service year. This is different 
than the current agreement where usage is based on a single (“base”) year, then used 
effectively for the base year and the following two years, before it is readjusted.  Pet 
Licensing revenue is estimated based on the most recent prior year, or the previous 12 
months prior to the estimate, whichever is most favorable. Population is based on the 
most current population estimates as determined by the Washington State Office of 
Financial Management.  
 
The estimated costs for the upcoming years are as follows: 
 

 
2016 (est.) 2017 (est.) 2018 (est.)  2018 (est.)* 

Allocated Cost  ($157,533) ($163,393) $(169,660) $(199,881) 
Pet Licensing 
Revenue $137,770 $142,533 $142,533 $142,533 
Net Final Cost ($19,763) ($20,860) $(27,127) $(57,348) 

         *This estimate assumes Kirkland will not participate in the RASKC program beginning in 
2018. 
 
Costs and revenues for 2018 are preliminary estimates. Variation in the final net costs 
are subject to change as the cost allocation model for the successor agreement has not 
been finalized.  

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the City submit a non-binding letter of intent (Attachment A) to 
execute the successor agreement. Submitting this letter does not commit the City to the 
extension, and only indicates interest in the extension. King County has asked that all 
contract cities submit a letter of interest for extending the current agreement by 
December 31, 2016.   
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 

 Page 8  8b-8

http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2012/Staffreport031912-8b.pdf
http://cosweb.ci.shoreline.wa.us/uploads/attachments/cck/Council/Staffreports/2012/Staffreport031912-8b.pdf


 

Attachment A: Non-Binding Letter of Intent to Execute Successor Interlocal Agreement 
with King County for Animal Services. 

Attachment B: Successor Interlocal Agreement in Principle with King County for Animal 
Services 

Attachment C: Extension to RASKC Interlocal Agreement for Animal Services (Covering 
January 1, 2016 through December 31, 2017) 

Attachment D: RASKC Interlocal Agreement for Animal Services (Covering January 1, 
2013 through December 31, 2015) 

Attachment E: Current RASKC Jurisdiction Map 
 

 Page 9  8b-9



  
 
Records and Licensing Services     
Department of Executive Services  

 
Regional Animal Services of King County (RASKC) 

Joint City-County Collaboration Committee 
2018-2022 Inter-local Agreement 

 
The County has been in discussion with cities for several months now on terms for a new successor animal services 
agreement.  The City-County workgroup has reached a consensus regional recommendation on a proposed 5 year 
agreement, which would run from January 2018 through the end of 2022.  The terms of this proposal are presented in 
the Agreement in Principle documents provided to cities on September 1, 2016. 
 
Under the cost allocation model, each jurisdiction’s costs will depend upon the specific set of cities participating.  For 
this reason, we are requesting an initial non-binding statement of intent from each city as to whether you are 
preliminarily interested in signing up for the new animal  services ILA, beginning January 1, 2018, under the terms 
proposed in the attached Agreement in Principle.   To accomplish this, we are asking for an email from you by 
close of business December 30, 2016 indicating which option below best represents your city’s position at this 
time—again, this is non-binding.  
 
Our next step is to prepare final draft contract language and cost estimates (to be circulated in January, 2017). The 
more accurate information we can get from you now, the more accurate that next set of cost estimates will be.   
 
Please confirm your response by completing the information below – No later than December 31, 2016. 
E-mail response is fine; e-mail to:  
Norm Alberg; norm.alberg@kingcounty.gov 
Diane Carlson; Diane.carlson@kingcounty.gov 
 
 
City of ____________________  Initial Non-Binding Statement of Intent with Respect to entering into an 
Interlocal Agreement with King County Regional Animal Services, beginning January 1, 2018, based on the 
Agreement in Principle dated September 1, 2016. (Please indicate your City’s non-binding intent by selecting 
one of the two choices below and deleting/striking out the option not selected): 
 
___  Please continue to include my City in the cost allocation model for purposes of developing final  draft 
contract language and cost estimates. 

Or 
___  It is extremely unlikely that my City will participate in the new Interlocal agreement. Please remove my 
City from the cost allocation model for purposes of developing final draft contract language and cost estimates. 
 
Name/Title: ______________________________________________ Date: ___________________ 
 
Additional questions/comments/suggestions:   
 
If you have any questions, please email or call either of us.  
 
Norm Alberg: (206-263-2913) norm.alberg@kingcounty.gov 
Diane Carlson:   (206 263-9631)  Diane.carlson@kingcounty.gov 

September 1, 2016  DRAFT 

Attachment A

8b-10

mailto:norm.alberg@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Diane.carlson@kingcounty.gov
mailto:norm.alberg@kingcounty.gov
mailto:Diane.carlson@kingcounty.gov


  
 
Records and Licensing Services     
Department of Executive Services  

Regional Animal Services of King County (RASKC) 
Joint City-County Collaboration Committee 

2018-2022 Inter-local Agreement 
Agreement in Principle (AIP) 

 
The Joint City-County Collaboration Committee has reached consensus on an Agreement in Principle for a five-year Inter-
local Agreement (2018-2022), for King County to provide Animal Services to city partners.  This Inter-local Agreement will 
be a successor agreement to the current two year extension (2016-2017) of a three –year contract which began 2013, 
and was effective through 2015. 
 
Key Elements and Changes: 

 Services and Districts to remain the same 
 Cost allocation methodology to remain the same (80% based on service usage, 20% based on jurisdiction 

population; Note: usage is to be based on a 3 year rolling average 
 5 year term (effective January 1, 2018 – through December 31, 2022) 
 Additional five year automatic extension; Opt out of automatic extension by providing notice by June 30, 2021 
 Limited Re-Opener upon Notice of Termination, if any city or cities opts out of the second term, and the resulting 

cost impact to any remaining party is not estimated to exceed 10%, the Agreement shall automatically extend for 
a second five year term, to December 31, 2027 subject to agreement adjusting the ILA as necessary based on 
parties departing the system. 

 Latecomers, allowed prior to the termination or expiration of Agreement, but only if the additional party will not 
cause an increase any City’s net costs payable to the County or decrease in services provided under this 
Agreement. 

 Retain shelter credits (reallocate based on 3-year average of intakes - No Licensing support credits)  
 Jurisdiction revenue in excess of jurisdictions costs –used to reduce regional model support expenses (County 

General Fund expenses that are not charged to model)  
 
Note:  Kirkland has indicated a potential for departing the regional model – so we have provided two cost estimates – one 
with Kirkland remaining in the model and one with Kirkland departing the regional system.  The “Kirkland Not Included” 
model simply excludes Kirkland, and except for adjusting down a few variable costs, keeps most of the other assumptions 
the same.  King County will continue to work with city partners to mitigate cost impacts of Kirkland potentially departing 
the system, and exploring options/choices to mitigate the impacts within the model.  Our next scheduled negotiations 
meeting is September 21, 2016. 
 
Process/Timeline: 

By June 1, 2016  County provided  RASKC briefing materials; background, 
program and contracting information to the cities 

By September 1, 2016 Draft Agreement in Principle completed 
By December 31, 2016 Cities confirm Non-Binding Mutual Interest based on Agreement 

in Principle – See response form in Attachment G 
By December 31, 2016  County provides draft contract – based on Agreement in Principle 
January 2017 Cities and County meet; finalize cost allocation and contract 

changes based on cities providing non-binding intent to contract  
By March 1, 2017  Cities provide notice to County of final intent to contract  
By June 1, 2017  City Councils approve contract  

 
 Attachment A: Summary of key provisions & changes from current ILA  
 Attachment B: District map and city list  
 Attachment C: Draft 2018 Estimated Payment Calculation (2  versions; 25 cities, 3 districts (reflects status quo) 

and a version with 24 cities (Kirkland not included in regional model) 
 Attachment D: Benefits of Regional System  
 Attachment E: Draft RASKC PowerPoint – Briefing  
 Attachment F: Appendix – draft of AIP Contract sections – Tracked Changes version 
 Attachment G: Appendix – draft of AIP Contract sections – Accepted Changes version 

September 1, 2016  DRAFT 

Attachment B

8b-11



 Attachment H: Non-binding Mutual Interest response form 
Attachment B

8b-12



AGREEMENT TO EXTEND 
ANIMAL SERVICES INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2017 
 

This AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between KING COUNTY, a 
Washington municipal corporation and legal subdivision of the State of Washington (the "County") 
and the undersigned Cities (“Contracting Cities”). 
 

WHEREAS, the County and each Contracting City entered into an Interlocal Agreement 
regarding the provision of animal control, sheltering and licensing services for the period of 2013 
through 2015 (“Interlocal Agreement”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement took effect on July 1, 2012 and remains in effect 

through December 31, 2015, unless otherwise extended through December 31, 2017; and  
 
WHEREAS, the Interlocal Agreement provides for a two-year extension of Term in 

Subparagraph 4.b.; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subparagraph 4.b, section i, states either Party may propose amendments to the 

Agreement as a condition of an extension; and 
 
WHEREAS, Subparagraph 4.b, section ii, states that nothing in this Agreement shall be 

construed to compel either Party to agree to an extension or amendment of the Agreement, either on 
the same or different terms; and  

 
WHEREAS, Subparagraph 4.b, section iii, states that the County agrees to give serious 

consideration to maintaining the various credits provided to the Contracting City under this 
Agreement in any extension of the Agreement; and 

 
WHEREAS, the County and Contracting Cities (“the Parties”) wish to extend the Interlocal 

Agreement through December 31, 2017, as contemplated within Section 4 of the Interlocal 
Agreement;  
 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, covenants and agreements contained 
in the Interlocal Agreement, as extended, the Parties agree as follows: 
 

1. The Interlocal Agreement shall remain in effect through December 31, 2017 under the 
same terms and conditions and may not be terminated for convenience. 
 

2. In order to maintain the same terms and conditions, dates within Interlocal Agreement 
shall reflect the extended 2016 and 2017 period, as set forth in Attachment A. 
 

3. The County may sign an agreement with additional cities for provision of animal services 
prior to the expiration of the extended Interlocal Agreement, but only if the additional city 
agreement will not increase the Contracting Cities’ (Attachment B) costs payable to the 
County under the Interlocal Agreement.  

Attachment C

8b-13



4. The Parties agree that, in light of their decision to now extend the Interlocal Agreement 
for an additional two year term as provided herein, procedures set forth in Section 4 of the 
Interlocal Agreement for meeting to discuss the prospect of an extension, for proposing 
amendments to the Interlocal Agreement during the extended term and for providing 
notice of intent to extend the Interlocal Agreement are superfluous. The Parties 
accordingly waive their rights to such procedures.  

 
5. This Agreement to extend the Interlocal Agreement may be executed in counterparts by 

each Contracting City and each such counterpart shall be deemed to be an original 
instrument, but all such counterparts together shall constitute one instrument. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed 
effective this ____ day of _____________, 2015. 
 
 
King County      Approved as to Form: 

 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
Dow Constantine     Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 
King County Executive 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
Date       Date 
 
 
 
 
City of Shoreline     Approved as to Form: 
 
 
 
_________________________________  ______________________________ 
Debbie Tarry      Margaret King 
City Manager      City Attorney 
 
 
______________________________  ______________________________ 
Date       Date 
  

Attachment C

8b-14



ATTACHMENT A 

RASKC ILA Extension Dates 

Section 1(d) Definition of “Agreement” means this Animal Services 
Interlocal Agreement for 2013-2015 2016 and 2017…. 

Section 4(e) Limited Reopener and Termination: “ If a countywide, voter 
approved property tax levy for funding some or all of the 
Animal Services program is proposed that would impose 
new tax obligations before January 1, 2016 2018…” 

Section 7(c) ii – “ The City may request licensing revenue support from 
the County in 2014 and 2015 2016 and 2017…” 

- “…provision of licensing revenue support in 2014 and 
2015 2016 and 2017…” 

Exhibit A, Part II Shelter Services “During 2013-2015 2016 and 2017” 
Exhibit C, Part 2  

- Bullet #2 “(fixed at 2013 level, payable annually through 2015 2017)” 
“(also fixed at a 2013 level, payable annually through 2015 
2017)” 

- Bullet #3 “In 2014 and 2015 2016 and 2017...” 
 
“.. Licensing Revenue Support Cities with a licensing 
Revenue Target over $20,000/year will be assured such 
services in 2013-2015 2016 and 2017” 

- Bullet #4 “…of total New Regional Revenues, in 2014 and 2015 2016 
and 2017…” 

- Bullet #5 “In Service Years 2014 and 2015 2016 and 2017...” 
Exhibit C4 – Transition Funding 
Credit, Shelter Credit, Estimated 
new Regional Revenue 

 

A. Transition Funding 
Credit 

“..these cities will receive credit at the level calculated for 
2013 in the 2010 Agreement for Service Years 2013, 2014 
and 2015 2016 and 2017, …” 

B. Shelter Credit “A total of $750,000 will be applied as a credit in each of the 
Service Years 2013-2015 2016 and 2017…” 

 Table 3 title 
“Annual Shelter Credit Allocation – 2013-2015 2016 and 
2017” 

Exhibit C5 Licensing Revenue 
Support (E) 

“In 2014 and 2015 2016 and 2017…” and 
“…Exhibit F with respect to all 3 service years (2016 and 
2017)” 
 

Exhibit C5 Licensing Revenue 
Support, Table 2 

“For Service Year 2015 2016 and 2017….” 

Exhibit C-7 “…Licensing Revenue Support in Service Years 2014 or 
20152016 or 2017…” 

 

Attachment C

8b-15



ATTACHMENT B 

King County – Regional Animal Services – Contracting Cities 

Beaux Arts Maple Valley 
Bellevue Mercer Island 
Black Diamond Newcastle 
Carnation North Bend 
Clyde Hill Redmond 
Covington Sammamish 
Duvall SeaTac 
Enumclaw Shoreline 
Issaquah Snoqualmie 
Kenmore Tukwila 
Kent Woodinville 
Kirkland Yarrow Point 
Lake Forest Park  
 

Attachment C

8b-16



Attachment D

8b-17



Attachment D

8b-18



Attachment D

8b-19



Attachment D

8b-20



Attachment D

8b-21



Attachment D

8b-22



Attachment D

8b-23



Attachment D

8b-24



Attachment D

8b-25



Attachment D

8b-26



Attachment D

8b-27



Attachment D

8b-28



Attachment D

8b-29



Attachment D

8b-30



Attachment D

8b-31



Attachment D

8b-32



Attachment D

8b-33



Attachment D

8b-34



Attachment D

8b-35



Attachment D

8b-36



Attachment D

8b-37



Attachment D

8b-38



Attachment D

8b-39



Attachment D

8b-40



Attachment D

8b-41



Attachment D

8b-42



Attachment D

8b-43



Attachment D

8b-44



Attachment D

8b-45



Attachment D

8b-46



Attachment D

8b-47



Attachment D

8b-48



Attachment D

8b-49



Attachment D

8b-50



Attachment D

8b-51



Attachment D

8b-52



Attachment D

8b-53



Attachment D

8b-54



Attachment D

8b-55



Attachment D

8b-56



Attachment D

8b-57



Attachment D

8b-58



Attachment D

8b-59



Attachment D

8b-60



Attachment D

8b-61



Attachment D

8b-62



Attachment D

8b-63



Attachment D

8b-64



Attachment D

8b-65



Attachment D

8b-66



Attachment D

8b-67



Attachment D

8b-68



Attachment D

8b-69



Attachment D

8b-70



Attachment D

8b-71



Attachment D

8b-72



Attachment D

8b-73



Attachment D

8b-74



Attachment D

8b-75



Attachment D

8b-76



Attachment D

8b-77



Attachment D

8b-78



Attachment D

8b-79



Attachment D

8b-80



Attachment D

8b-81



Attachment D

8b-82



Attachment D

8b-83



Attachment D

8b-84



Attachment D

8b-85



Attachment D

8b-86



Attachment D

8b-87



 
RASKC Jurisdiction Map 

 

RASKC Partner City List 

District 200 (North) District 220 (East) District 500 (South) 
Carnation Town of Beaux Arts Black Diamond 
Duvall Bellevue Covington 
Kenmore Clyde Hill Enumclaw 
Kirkland Issaquah Kent 
Lake Forest Park Mercer Island Maple Valley 
Redmond Newcastle Seatac 
Sammamish North Bend Tukwila 
Shoreline Snoqualmie  
Woodinville Yarrow Point  

All the districts include the surrounding unincorporated King County 
 

 

  
1 August 2016 
 

Attachment E

8b-88


	Staff Report
	Att A - KC Animal Services - ILA
	Att B- KC Animal Services - AIP 
	Att C - KC Animal Services - Extension
	Att D- KC Animal Services 2013 ILA 
	Att E-  KC Animal Services Map



